

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DAVID YANOFSKY,

Plaintiff,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF COMMERCE,**

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-00951 (KBJ)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

LEGAL STANDARDS 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. FOIA contains specific fee provisions designed to facilitate access to agency records for requestors like Plaintiff; Plaintiff clearly meets the statutory requirements for both a fee benefit and a fee waiver under FOIA..... 8

 II. Because the DOC has abandoned the only argument it made at the administrative stage for denying Plaintiff’s request for a fee waiver, Plaintiff is entitled to summary judgment in his favor as to that dispositive issue..... 12

 III. Even if the Court goes beyond the administrative record, Plaintiff is still entitled to summary judgment in his favor because there is no applicable superseding fee statute; FOIA’s Displacement Provision does not apply here..... 14

 A. A superseding fee statute must “specifically provid[e] for setting the level of fees” for “particular types of records” and must require, not merely permit, the agency to collect fees. 14

 B. No superseding fee statute applies to the records at issue here. 16

 IV. Even if FOIA’s Displacement Provision did apply—which it does not—Plaintiff would still be entitled to summary judgment in his favor because the Displacement Provision does not affect FOIA’s fee waiver provision..... 21

 V. The DOC’s position undermines Congress’s intent and the purpose of the Act. 24

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 8

Bensman v. Nat’l Park Serv., 806 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2011) 12

Campbell v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 11

Carney v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994) 11

Cause of Action v. Fed. Trade Comm’n, 799 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 11

**Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. United States Forest Serv.*, 432 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2005) 15, 16, 20

EPA v. Mink, 410 U.S. 73 (1973) 8, 28

Friends of Coast Fork v. United States Dep’t of Interior, 110 F.3d 53 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 13

Hayden v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 413 F. Supp. 1285 (D.D.C. 1976) 28

In Defense of Animals v. Nat’l Inst. of Health, 543 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 8

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. General Servs. Admin., No. Civ. A. 98-2223(RMU), 2000 WL 35538030 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2000) 10, 12

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti, 326 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 8, 9

N.S. ex rel. Stein v. District of Columbia, 709 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2010) 8

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish, 541 U.S. 157 (2004) 3

Nat’l Right to Work Legal Defense and Educ. Found., Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Labor, 828 F. Supp. 2d. 183 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 13

**Oglesby v. United States Dep’t of Army*, 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... passim

Perkins v. United States Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, 754 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) 13

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of America v. United States Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., 43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014) 6

Pub. Employees for Env’tl. Responsibility v. United States Dep’t of Commerce, 968 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2013) 2, 12

SDC Development Corp. v. Mathews, 542 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1976) 26, 27

St. Hilaire v. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Special Investigations, Civil Action No. 91-0078-LFO,
1991 WL 190089 (D.D.C. Sept. 10, 1991) 21

United States Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 3, 9

Wolf v. CIA, 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 28

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1525 5, 6, 16

22 U.S.C. § 2455 7, 18, 19, 20

22 U.S.C. § 2458 7, 19

31 U.S.C. § 9701 16, 17

44 U.S.C. § 1708 (1982) 15, 18

*5 U.S.C. § 552 passim

7 U.S.C. § 1387 15

Pub. L. 99-570 23

Pub. L. No. 114–113, 129 Stat. 2286–7 (2015) 2, 7, 17

Pub. L. No. 93-502 23

Rules

15 C.F.R. § 4.11 passim

*5 C.F.R § 1303.30 15, 16, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 8

Fed. R. Evid. 201 6

Other Authorities

*132 Cong. Rec. Part 19 (1986)..... 23, 24

*132 Cong. Rec. Part 20 (1986)..... passim

52 Fed. Reg. 10012 (1987) 15

81 Fed. Reg. 39895 19

H.R. Rep. No. 99-560 (1986).....	25, 26, 27
Justin Antonipillai, Dep’t of Commerce, Remarks at SHIFT Conference, San Francisco, August 30, 2016 <i>in</i> Medium, available at https://perma.cc/4CHP-T6SG?type=image	28
Michael Russo, <i>Are Bloggers Representatives of the News Media Under the Freedom of Information Act?</i> , 40 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 225 (Winter 2006)	9
Office of Mgmt. & Budget Circular A-25, available at https://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/circulars_a025	19
United States Census Bureau, <i>Data</i> , http://www.census.gov/data.html (last visited Oct. 31, 2016).....	27
United States Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>Yearbook of Immigration Statistics</i> , https://www.dhs.gov/yearbook-immigration-statistics (last visited Oct. 31, 2016)	27
United States Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Overview of BLS Statistics on Employment</i> , http://www.bls.gov/bls/employment.htm (last visited Oct. 31, 2016).....	27
